

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SENATOR GENE YAW, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE DELAWARE RIVER BASIN
COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER
NETWORK and MAYA K. VAN
ROSSUM, THE DELAWARE
RIVERKEEPER,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00119

Honorable Paul S. Diamond

MOTION TO DISMISS OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), and Local Rule of Civil Procedure 7.1, Intervenor-Defendants Delaware Riverkeeper Network and Maya van Rossum, the Delaware Riverkeeper (collectively, “DRN”) hereby move the Court to dismiss the complaint filed by Senator Gene Yaw, Senator Lisa Baker, the Pennsylvania Senate Republican Caucus, and Damascus Township (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) in this action. Pls.’ Compl., ECF No. 1.

In support of this motion, DRN relies on the accompanying brief, which is incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

Dated: March 10, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kacy C. Manahan
Kacy C. Manahan, Esq.
Pa. Atty. No. 329031
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
(215)-369-1188 x115
kacy@delawariverkeeper.org

*Attorney for Delaware Riverkeeper
Network and Maya K. van Rossum,
the Delaware Riverkeeper*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT6

A. Standard of Review.....6

 1. *Mootness*.....6

 2. *Standing*.....7

B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint should be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because the Commission’s moratorium is no longer in effect and Plaintiffs’ claims are therefore moot.....9

C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint should be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because Senator Gene Yaw, Senator Lisa Baker, and the Pennsylvania Senate Republican Caucus lack standing to pursue their claims.....11

 1. *Senate Plaintiffs lack standing based on the Commission’s alleged interference with legislative powers and duties.*12

 2. *Senate Plaintiffs lack standing based on an alleged regulatory taking of the Commonwealth’s public natural resources.*.....16

D. Plaintiffs’ Complaint should be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction because Damascus Township lacks standing.17

 1. *Damascus Township has not suffered injury to its ability to exercise its fiduciary duties imposed by Pennsylvania’s Environmental Rights Amendment.*18

 2. *Damascus Township’s inability to benefit from the Well Fund is not caused by the Commission’s moratorium.*.....21

 3. *Damascus Township’s alleged inability to participate in Marcellus-related economic development is too speculative to form a basis for relief.*.....22

V. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Legislative Coun. v. Babbitt,
181 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 15, 16

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013).....7

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015).....13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....23

Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. The Chubb Corp.,
394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)23

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013).....6

Coleman v. Miller,
307 U.S. 433 (1939).....14

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele,
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) 7, 22

Corman v. Torres,
287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....13

In re Hartje’s Estate,
28 A.2d 908 (Pa. 1972).....20

In re Schering Plough Corp.,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) 7, 8, 9, 11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 16, 21

Mayer v. Wallingford-Swarthmore Sch. Dist.,
405 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....6

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 10, 17

Natl’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court,
658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....19

Pa. Env’tl. Def. Found. v. Commw. of Pa. (PEDF II),
161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017)..... 19, 20

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 8, 11, 13, 14

Robinson Twp. Washington Cty. v. Commw.,
83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)..... 15, 19, 20

Russell v. DeJongh,
491 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2007) 11, 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 8, 11, 18

State of Miss. v. United States,
146 Fed. Cl. 693 (2020).....17

United States v. S.C.R.A.P.,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....23

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 3101–3233.....15

28 U.S.C. § 220117

32 P.S. § 815.1013, 4

58 Pa.C.S. § 2314.....22

Other Authorities

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Determination of the Executive Director Concerning Natural Gas Extraction Activities in Shale Formations Within the Drainage Area of Special Protection Waters, at 2 (May 19, 2009)4

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Meeting of May 5, 2010 Minutes at 4–5, https://www.nj.gov/drbc/library/documents/5-05-10_minutes.pdf.....4

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Res. 2021-01 (Feb. 25, 2021)5

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Supplemental Determination of the Executive Director Concerning Natural Gas Extraction Activities Within the Drainage Area of Special Protection Waters (June 14, 2010).....5

John C. Dernbach, *The Role of Trust Law Principles in Defining Public Trust Duties for Natural Resources*, 54 Univ. of Mich. J. of L. Reform 77 (2020)20

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)7

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 2720

U.S. Const. art. III, § 28
